7799), appointed as Cost Auditor by 
the Board of Directors of the Company (“the Board”) for 
the financial year ending March 31, 2022 to conduct cost 

audit relating to cost records of the Company  and that the 
said Cost Auditor be paid a remuneration of  ̀  1,80,000/- 
(Indian Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand only)  plus 
applicable taxes;

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect 
to this resolution, the Board of Directors (including any 
Committee thereof) and/or Company Secretary of the 
Company be and are hereby severally authorised to do

[...]

(“IEPF Rules”), the amount of dividend remaining unpaid 
or unclaimed for a period of seven years from the due 
date is required to be transferred to the Investor Education 
and Protection Fund (IEPF), constituted by the Central 
Government. The Company had, accordingly, transferred 
` 7,22,560/- (Indian Rupees Seven Lakhs Twenty-Two 
Thousand and Five Hundred Sixty only) being the unpaid 
and unclaimed dividend amount pertaining to the Dividend 
for the financial year 2012-13 on August 10, 2020.

13.  �Pursuant to Section 124 of the Act and the Investor 
Education and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, 
Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 (“IEPF Rules,

[...]

claimed for seven consecutive years shall be transferred by 
the Company to the designated Demat Account of the IEPF 
Authority (“IEPF Account”) within a period of thirty days of such 
shares becoming due to be transferred to the IEPF Account.

� Accordingly, the Company transferred 36,656 (Thirty Six 
Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Six) Equity Shares of the face 
value of ̀  10/- each to the IEPF Account pertaining to the 
financial year 2012-13, on which the dividends remained 
unpaid or unclaimed for seven consecutive years with 
reference to the due date of August 3, 2020 after following

[...]

the recommendation of the Audit Committee has approved 
the appointment and remuneration of Mr. R. Krishnan, Cost 
Accountant, (Membership No. 7799), to conduct the audit of 
the cost records of the Company, for the financial year 2021-
22, at a remuneration of ` 1,80,000/- (Indian Rupees One 
Lakh Eighty Thousand only) as audit fee plus applicable tax(es).

Accordingly, consent of the Members is sought for passing an 
Ordinary Resolution as set out at Item No. 05 of the Notice, 
to ratify the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor for the 
financial year ending March 31, 2022.

[...]

by the Company vide its letter dated February 17, 2021.

� National Stock Exchange of India Limited vide its letters 
dated December 7, 2020 and March 24, 2021 and BSE 
Limited vide its emails dated December 7, 2020 and March 
24, 2021 have levied monetary fines on the Company 
amounting to ` 7,19,800/- (Indian Rupees Seven Lakhs 
Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred only) each aggregating 
` 14,39,600/- (Indian Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Thirty Nine 
Thousand Six Hundred only), for non-compliance with 
Regulation 38 of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015. The Company has submitted waiver 
requests with both NSE and BSE regarding the monetary

[...]

indoramaindia.com and also on the Ministry of Corporate 
Affairs’ website, www.mca.gov.in.

� Pursuant to the provisions of Investor Education and 
Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer 
and Refund) Rules, 2016 (IEPF Rules), the Company has 
transferred 36,656 (Thirty Six Thousand Six Hundred Fifty 
Six) equity shares of ` 10/- each of the Company held by 
various Investors, physical as well as dematerialised form, 
whose dividend amount is unclaimed/unpaid for seven 
years to Suspense Account of the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund (IEPF) Authority, during the Financial Year